Completion shall take place on the fifth Business Day after the satisfaction or waiver (as the

case may be) of all the conditions precedent (except item (v) under the paragraph headed

“Conditions precedent” of this announcement) under the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY
BEFORE AND AFTER THE COMPLETION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has granted options which will entitle their

holders to subscribe for convertible securities up to an aggregate amount of HK$93.5 million.

Save as aforesaid, there were no outstanding convertible securities issued or options granted

which carry rights to acquire Shares as at the date of this announcement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, the following table sets

out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately upon Completion:

Shareholding structure

as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding structure

immediately upon Completion

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of issued

Shares held

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of issued

Shares held

Mr. Yeung Ming Kwong

(Note 1) 4,421,047 0.23% 4,421,047 0.19%

Mr. Wen Louis (Note 2) 7,500 0.00% 7,500 0.00%

Willie International 80,711,000 4.13% 80,711,000 3.43%

The Vendor (or its nominee) – – 400,000,000 16.99%

Other public Shareholders 1,869,800,854 95.64% 1,869,800,854 79.39%

Total 1,954,940,401 100.00% 2,354,940,401 100.00%

7

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung Ming Kwong is the acting chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. This represents the interests, being 7,500 Shares, held by the spouse of Mr. Wen Louis, an executive

Director.

INFORMATION ON AND SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS OF
THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with limited

liability. As at the date of this announcement, the Target Company is indirectly held by Willie

International as to approximately 55.27%. The Target Group holds the land use right of the

Property and its major asset comprises the Property.